

No. 13-735

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

EFREN MEDINA,
Petitioner,

v.

ARIZONA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Arizona

BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA*
**Counsel of Record*
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th St., NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO CLARIFY THAT THE PROTECTIONS OF THE SIXTH AMENDMENT’S CONFRONTATION CLAUSE APPLY TO AUTOPSY REPORTS CREATED AS PART OF A HOMICIDE INVESTIGATION	4
A. The Original Meaning Of The Confrontation Clause Requires That Criminal Defendants Have The Opportunity To Cross-Examine Witnesses Bearing Testimony Against Them	4
B. The Arizona Supreme Court’s Determination That The Confrontation Clause Does Not Apply To The Autopsy Report Used By The State Against Petitioner Is Incorrect	8
1. The Autopsy Report Is Testimonial.....	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont’d.

	Page
2. Petitioner Had The Right To Cross-Examine The Author Of The Autopsy Report, Not A Surrogate, Unless The Author Was Unavailable To Testify	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2705 (2011)	3, 9, 13, 14
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	4
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	9, 10
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 442 (1912)	10
<i>King v. Dingler</i> , 2 Leach. 561, 168 Eng. Rep. 383 (1791)	5
<i>King v. Paine</i> , 5 Mod. 163, 87 Eng. Rep. 584 (1696)	5
<i>King v. Woodcock</i> , 1 Leach. 500, 168 Eng. Rep. 352 (1789)	5
<i>Lord Morley’s Case</i> , 6 How. St. Tr. 769, 770-771 (H.L. 1666)	5
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965)	4
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 30 S.C.L. 124 (App. L. 1844)	5
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 2 N.C. 103 (Super. L. & Eq. 1794)	7
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346 (1992)	9
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2221 (2012)	10, 11
 <u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
U.S. CONST. amend VI.....	2,4
Arizona Rev. Stat. § 11-593(A)(6) & (B)	11
Arizona Rev. Stat. § 11-594(A) – (B).....	11
Delaware Declaration of Rights § 14 (1776).....	5
Maryland Declaration of Rights § XIX (1776).....	5
North Carolina Declaration of Rights § VII (1776).	5
Pennsylvania Declaration of Rights § IX (1776).....	6
Virginia Declaration of Rights § 8 (1776).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page	
Vermont Declaration of Rights Ch. I, § X (1777)	6	
Massachusetts Declaration of Rights § XII (1780) .	6	
New Hampshire Bill of Rights § XV (1783).....	6	
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>		
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Sixth Amendment First Principles</i> , 84 GEO. L.J. 811 (2005).....	2, 6	
 THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE CONSTITUTION (ELLIOT’S DEBATES) (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d. ed.) (1863)		6
 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1768)		4, 12
 NOAH WEBSTER, AN AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828).....		8
